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OPINION -- ....-' ... _.- .... 

These matters relate to the fares and serv:Lces of 

Pasadena City Lines, Znc. (PCL) , a con:mon carrier of persons 

by moto:' bus operating within and between the City of Pa$adena 

and adjacent cities arid communities. 
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By Application No. 48028~ PCL seeks authority to in­

~crease its fares and to reduce its services. It al~ seeks 

suspension or annulment of an order of the. Commission directing 

it to acqui,reuew buses for its operatioo.s.1 

Case No. 8359 is an investigation on the Commission '5 

own. motion into the "operations.~ service~ rates~ rules, facili­

ties, equipment, contracts~ sehedules~ tariffs andpractiees of 

Pasadena City Lines~ Inc.," for the purpose of determi.ning the 

reasonableness or adequacy of said "operations.. service ,rates,. 

rules. facilities~ equipment~ contracts~ schedules~ tar,iffs and 

practices." 

!he fare increases which PCL seeks have been authorized 

in part by ex parte interim order heretofore. By Decis1~n 

No. 70066, dated December 7. 1965,. the Commission. granted peL 

authority to discontinue a token fare of 16-2/3 cents (tokens~ 

6 for $1.00) which,. with one exception~ then applied in conjUllc­

tion with a cash fare of 20 cents a ride for transportation within 

anyone of the company I s four £a::C! zones. 2 

Said fare increases were authorized upon representa­

tions that PCLwas in such dire financial straits that it could 

not await ordinary procedures to provide timely r,elief. 

1 By Decision No. 65008, <:lated February 26,. 1963, PCL' was directed 
to place 15 new buses into- service during the followl.ng.: three 
years. 

2 A fare of 25 cents cash, or one token plus five cents,. applied 
for transportation over PCL's No. 8 route (Craig!Washington 
Line). ' .. 
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follows: 

The remain;ng fare increases which PCL see~ areas 

a. kJ. increase in the 20-cent single-zone 
fare to 25 cents per ride. 

D. 1m. increase in stuclent cotmllUtation 
fares (which are basecl on the purchase 
of a 20-ride ticket) from 10 cents a 
ride to 20 cents a ride. 

No change is sought by PCL in its interzone fare of 5 cents per 

zone7 or fraction,thereo~for transportation beyond a single' zone. 

A purpose of the service changes which are proposed is the'adjust­

ment of applicant r s service to the level of traffic which is 

anticipated for the c:om:Lng year. 

On March 237 24 and 25, 1966:.- public hearings of the 

several proposals,of PCL and on Case No. 8359' were held before 
'. ' 

Commissioner Mitchell and Examiner Abex-nathy at Pasadena. 
, . 

Evidence was p:resented by applicant, by members of the Commis­

sion f s staff, and by patrons of applicant's services. 'the 

matters were tak~ under stlbmission as of Ap~l 57 1966.3 

hl accountant for PCL presented financial statements 

setting ;orth the Comp.a:nyf's financial position' as of December 317 

~9657 and its revenues and expenses for the year 1965. A con­

sultant for app,l:i~ut presented estimates of the company's 

financial operating results under proposed fares and services 

for the year ending with Decembc::, ~ 1966. Applicant t S president 

presented testimony concernins the company's policies and his 

3 In. the investigation proeeeding~ Case No. 8359',. PCLis desig­
nated "respoudene ft. However 7 ehe term "applicant", which is 
PCL r s designation in Application. No.. 48028, is used for con-
venience throughout thi~ opinion. ' 
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relaeionships to the company. A Commission accountant submitted 

financial information which he bad developed from applicant's 

records. Estimates of financial operating results under present 

and proposed fares and services were preseute~ by an engineer of 

the Commission's staff. Another Commission engineer submitted an 

exhibit setting, for~ the results of a stuclywhich he had made of 

applicant f s services and bis recommendations with respect thereto.· 

.A number of applicant's patrons presented their views· concerning 

the proposed fares and service changes. 

Applicant's showing in support of the sought fare in­

creases and service adjustments in essence is that during the 

past several years applicant f s traffic bas been declinills at a. 

substantial rate. As reflected in the company's revenues from 

September" 1963,. through September, 1965,. the decline in average 

monthly revenue has amounted to about 17 percent. Along with 

the decrease in revenues, the company has been experiencing 

increases in operating costs, particularly in those for labor. 

As a consequence of these circumstances, the company is incurring 

substantial operating losses. It reported an operating. loss of 

$42,732 for the nine months through September, 1965, and a loss 

of $22,143 for the like period through September, 1964. The 

company has eudeavor~ to cope with tJ?ese losses through deferment 

of repairs to its buses and through deferment of the bus replace­

meuts which were ordered by Decision. No. 65008. Nevertheless,. its 

financial condition bas continued to deteriorate. l'he . interim 

increase in fares which· was authorized by Decision No. 7q066-0£ 
.. 

Deeem'!>er 7 ~ 1965~ is not expected to return suffieientadciitional ... . ,. 
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revenues t:o overcome present: losses. '!he further increase in fares 

and the s~rvice changes which are the subj ect of this further phase 

of ~lb.1s procee~ assertedly are llecessa.ry to the, continuance of 

the ~anyrs operations. ' 

Among other ehtngs> the showing of the Commission account­

ant was also a showing of operating losses by applicant. For th~ 

years 1964 and 1965-, the accountant reported losses of $20> 083 and 

$39,098, respe(:tively. .As to the company's financial pos~tion in , 

general, the accountant stated that it has been weakened ~Y loans 

totalling $43,987 which the company made to its president during. 
. ".- , -. 

the years 1964' and 1965; to out:lays of $12>366 which the company 

made during the same period for' the improvement of a yaclit; and by' 

charges totalling $34,500 to operating e~es for sO' ... ulled 

-m.a:o.agemer:l.t se1:'Vices .. 4 

4 In its Decision No:'7Ucro5 of Dececser 7,"I95S, Ene Commiss~on 
took note of the cocpany's loans to its president and of the' " 
outlays for the yacht. It cade the exercise of the. rate 
increase authority whieh it granted by said decision sub-ject to 
conditions that the loans be c~llected and the yacht sold. On 
April 5, 1966 ~ the company filed an. affidavit set:tiug forth the 
extent that taeconditions had been met. 
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As seated previously heretn~ a purpose of the service 

changes which aPplicant seeks is the adjUS;tment of the services 

to anticipated traffic levels. Thus, operating econ~es 'wo~d 

be attained through discontfnuance of services no longer neces­

sarY nor required 'by public con~enience and: necessity. As basis 

for such serv1.ce adjustments~ applicant conducted service studies 

in conjunction with the CotmIdssion engineer who reporteei" ou' the 
. ,\ 

findings of such studies. In general" the studies disc:losedthat 

under the present level of appli..: . .:mt r s traffic". applicant is 

operating numerous schedules which are but lightly' patronized; 

that in some instances applicant does not realize sufficient 

revenues from said schedules to pay more than the wage.s '. of the 

drivers involved. In all~ applicant and the Commission engineer 

proposed service c:b.anges which 'Would result in a reduction of 

about 156~OOO mles of operation during the comi.llg. year and a 

reduction of about $69,,000 tn operating <:OSt8.5 

The engineer presented figures to show that if present, 

fares and services are continued during. the year through March ,1967" 

ap?lieant will lose $41,,300; if present 1nterlm fares are continued 

unchanged but if the sought service changes are put: .into· effect, 

applicant will do li.ttle more than recover its operating cOSts. 

5 The proposed service changes are set forth in Appendix :s. 
at:tached hereto. ,With but three exceptions, applicant and the 
Commission engineer were in ag::eemeut in their recommendations 
concerning t!:r.e changes. SeZ'Vice ch..auges which' are sought by 
applicant but not recommended by the Commission ,engineer are: 
The discontinuance of a 5: 30 a.m. trip, on Saturdays over Route 
No.1 to Temple City and retU%'lli ehe discontinuance of weekday 
(other than Saturday anel Sunday) serVice on Route No.. 5- after 
10 p.m..; a:r:.d the discontinuance of eoll ·service on ,Route No. 6-
after a 90-day trial period. . .. '. . 
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on: the latter basis the e:1giueer estimated earnings :Eor the year . 
of but $7 7 500 after provi.sion for income taxes.. The equivalent 

operating ratio ,would be 99.1 percent. Estimates whiCh applicant 

and the Comm:i.ssion engineer presen.ted to show operating results 

'tOder proposed fares and services are summarized in Tal>le No,. 1,. 

below: 

TABLE NO.1 

Estimated Results of Operation 
Under Proposed. Service and Fares 

Year Ending March 31, 1967 

Commission 

Revenues 
Passenger 
Charter 
Other 

total Revenu.es 

Expet:.ses 
~:i.ntenance 
l'ra:.sportation 
ha£fic', 
Insurance and Safety 
Administrative and General 
Operating Taxes 
Depreciation 

total Expenses 

Net Operating Revenues 

Provi41on ,for IneOUIe.. "ta.xes . 

Net <>?crating InCOtlle 

Operating. Ratio 

.' .. 

,.' 

.. ' 

-7-

~. Engineer: 

$896~.700 
2~200' 

15,000, 

$913:) 900' ' 

$147 )050·, . 
451:,.190;' 

2 330' ,., 
56>530 
79'~690' 
82,.480;' 

8.,970'." 

,$828.240' 

~85"'660 ~,. ,'. 

$- 34,620' ' ' 

$- 51,.040' 

94.4% 

.... 

$921,.600 
·2':200 .> 

'14',200: 

$9'38:~ 000: 
"", \'-. 

,. ',' c· 

. $147.-100,: 
,,"", .'. ',i' 

$63;'300:., 

$ 78:;809;:: , 
I ..... 

,. :' 

, '. 91.6~:!, 
, 

, 
.' 

.. ' 
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A number of the pacrons of applicant's serv1ces,or 

representatives of said patrons, presented testimony regarding 

the sought fare increases and service changes. In general,. the 

patrons expressed more concern about the service changes than 

about 1:he fare increases. Particularly was opposed a proposal 

of applicant to disconttnue service over Route N~. & which serves 

the northwestern portion and· a southern central pOrtion of Pasadena. 

The opposition was on the grounds that were said service to be 

terad.uated, residents of the area served by Route No,. 6, the north­

western portion in particular, would~ be wholly left without public 

transportation. A representative of a civic organization. in the 

Altadena area reCOiXlmeUded the granting of applicant's request to 

discontinue service (other than school) over Route No. 8, the 

CraigfW'ashington line. 'l'his wit:.ess said that this recommendation 

is a change from one which he similarly presented in July, 1965, 

in response to Application No. 47580 of peL which was then under 

consider4:tion and which sought discontinuance of service over 

Route No. 8. and other service changes. He said: that because of 

i1Xlprovements in serv:lce which resulted from Application No. 47580 

and which were made. in some of the same general area as that 

served by Ro~te No. 8~ the objections of ehe organizations wb:lch· 

he represented to the discCntinu:mee of Route No. 8 have· been 

withdrawn. The opposi.tion to the fare increases was mainly on 

the grounds that such increases would ~ ].'>'4.rti,('.ulA"rJ.ybw:densome 

to those li.vitlg 01.\ l.ow~ £i.xed incomes. 

-s-
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Discussion 

.As has been indicated above~ applicant r s position in 

these matters is that the sought fare increases and service 

adjustments are necessary to· the continuance of applicant's 

services and to its realization of reasonable earn1ngsfrom its 

operations. '!hat there is need for increases in applicant's 

fares a:nd/ or adjustments in applicant's services is clear from 

the estimate of the Comm:i.ssion engineer that applicant is:coll.­

fronted wi1:b. an operating loss of about· $41,000 if present fares 

and services are continued during. the coming year. Inasmuch as 

the record shows that a number of the schedules which applicant 

is operating are not sufficiently patronized as to. be economically 

justified, it is evident that the predicted loss of $41)000 can 

be attributed in part to the operation of said schedules. . 'lb.e 

elim1nation or modification of these schedules would enable 

appliccm.t to effect much needed .economies. We hereby find that 

except as noted in the margin below; the operation of the sched­

ules in question are no longer' required by public convetdence and 

necessity and that the discontinuance or modi£ieation~ as the 

ease may be~ of said schedules) bas been shown to be justified. 6 

6 Proposed service changes which are not justified are:. The 
discontinuance of a 5: 30 a .. m. trip on Saturdays over Rout:e 
No. 1 to Temple City and return; the discontinuance of a 
weekday (other than Saturday and Sunday) service over Route 
No. 5 after 10 p.m. ~ and the discOlltinu.a:nceof all· service' 
on Route N~. 6 after a 90-day trial period ... 

-9-
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Tbe elimination or modification of schedules as herein 

found justified would restore applicant's operations to approxi­

mately a break-eyen level. Increases. in applicant's fares are 

also necessary if applicant is to be compensated reasonably for 

its services. In the dete~tion of whether the sought fare 

increases should be authorized i~ whole or in part,. it is. 

necessary to consider certain aspects of the 'revenue ,aD,d expense 

estimates. 

~evenues 

It appears from analySis of applicant's revenue esti­

maees, which are set forth in ,Table No.1, above, that ehe 

passenger revenue esttmate of $890,700 is less than the amount 

which will be, realized. Applica..~t' s estimate and the corres­

pondingestimate of $921,600 of t~e CommissiOn engineer were 

both eeveloped from consideration ',Of the trend of applicant r s 
, 

ttaffic and of the loss. in traffiC', whi.ch- is expe9ted to result 

from. curtailment of schedules in connection with the' sought 

service adjustments. The lesser estimate of applicant reflects 

a greater expectation of passenger loss, both from trend and 

from changes in schedules, than the estimate· of the engineer.. We 

are of the opinion that applicant oVerestimated the tra££ie 

" 
. -

',' 
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loss due to scbedule~ changes and. that the Commissio~ engineer 

underestimated the effect of trend... We find that in the cir~ 

cumstanees a reasonable estimate of passenger revenues, for the, 

rate year is $900,000. Such estimate will be adopted~ , 

Expenses 

In the area ofexpeuse&, three ,of the expense e~ti.mates 

require specific eonside.ration. 'Ibese are: Yi8.ineenanee expense, 

insurance and safety expense, and administrative and general 

expense. the respective estimates of applicant and, of the 

Conmdssion e.ng::lneer are as follows: 

Maintenance Expense 
Insurance and Safety Expense .. 
Admin1strativeaud 

General Expense 

MaintenaneeExpense 

Applicant, 

$147,050 

56,530 

79,690 

Commission, 
Engineer 

$126/500" ,,. 
'." '.' 

, 41,800 

66;100· 
" "' 

Applicant and the Commission engineer differed in their 

maintenance expense estimates in three main respects... Applicant 

·estimated that the sought scheduled adjustments and reductions in 

. service would result in. a saving of about $4,400. The Comm:lssion 

engineer estimated that the saving would be about$ll,.500~ 'Appli­

cant's estimate provides for the addition of a general utility' 

employee. The estimate of me Commission engineer does- not. 

-11-
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Applicant's expense estimate includes an allowance of about $2,,700 

for painting garage aDd buildings. '!'he expense estimates of the 

engineer do not. 

Applicant apparently assumed that a reduction oflS6~OOO' 

tliles of operation would not greatly affect its repair costs for 

labor~ whereas the engineer's estimate gives proportionate effect,; 

to the reduct:ion~ based upon applic:aut's own operating experience. 

We find tbatthe engineerrs estimate in this regard 1sthe Itore 

reasonable. The allowanee which was included in applicant's 

estimate for the additional em?loyee should be adopted~ inasmuch as 

it is apparently based on ,. work expected to be done. The evidence 

concerning the painting of the garage and buildings shows that cost 

of ~'Uch work should be amortized over several years. Hence" inc1:'.l­

sian of the full amount of this expeue1ture as a charge to current 

operations is not proper. 

Another: :z:tter to be cons1dere~ in connection with the. 

mainte1lance expense estimates is that the record shows that app11-

c~nt has not been maintaining its vehicles adequately. As a con­

eequence, it appears' that applicaut's expenditures-for mainte-c.ance 

for the past year are below normal levels and provide' a subnoX'Q.S.l 

base for estfcating future outlays. 

Upon consideration of the several circumstances" we find 

that an amount of $13S~OOO is a reasonable estimate of appl~caneTs, 

t:laintenance expense for =he coming year. 

Insurance ~d Safe;:y Expense 

!he difference between applicant's and engineer's esti- ' 

mates of insur~ce and safety expense is due mainly to, the fact 

-12-
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that ap?11eaut's est1mete was calculated as a percentage of gross 

revenue which is the bas:Ls of the insurance premium.s paid, whereas 

tile engineer's estimate was developed on a foroula whereby he· under­

t:ook to ~easure appliea'O.t r s =isk of loss by rcJ.&ting the total miles 

t.ev~rscd in the operat.icus to the nc:cber of paSS4-"!nge::s can:ied. 

Al$O the engineer took ~to account a discount which applicant had 

::'cceivcd in coonec:tion 'With ~]()rkmen' s cOI:lpcnsation 1D.surance.. We 

bav'e previo'l,l~ly held t!utt ee estimating of insurance expense, based 

o:l a percentage of gross revenue ~ is not proper and. that an est!mate 

:c~a:e~ to anticipated traffic and risk is =ore reasoriable. In this \ 

instance it appears that the engineer!' s est:iJ:late is low and we find 

that an amount of $47 ~OOO is a reasonable allowance for int;u.ranceand 

s.:l£ety expense for the coming year. 

Administrative and General Expense 

'I'he principal difference between applicant's and the 

Cocmission engineer's estimatesforadciniserative and geoeral 

expense lies iu the acounts esticatedfor ~e~~geoent expense. Appli­

cant's estil:la.te of :oanagecent expense totals $29,270. It includes, 
. 

among other things, an allowance of $18,000 £0::' the salary of 

applicant's president aud of $9',470.for t:he salary of· 

vice president! general 1na'Oager. The Comoission' engineer 1 s estimate ' 

::or mane.gement expense totals $19,000, an ;m¢unt which he deec.ed· 

t:o be reasonable and adequate cocpeusa.tion for the managerial 

c. .. ties and responsibilities applicable to applieant's,busiuess· 
. 7 . . 

operations. The record showstha:t appll.cant"spresident 

7 In Decision No. 6$121, dated October 27, 1964, au amount of 
$12,800 was adopted as reasonable cOQpensation for applicant's, 
officers. . .. 

-13-
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is neither informed nor experienced in the business of operating 

a public utility bus service~ and that he devotes only a small 

amount of time ..:. about 20 or 30 hours a :nonth -~' to affairs of 

t'h2- company. !be :record further shows that: the actual management 
; " . 

of the operations is performed mainly by applicant f s v.tce president I 
~ , , 

general manager. Such duties as are per£ortned, by applicant'f s 

president appear to 'be more in the Ilature of those of a direetor 

than of a chief executive officer. We are not, persuaded that for 

,the management services received from applicant r s president the 

. su:n of $l8~OOO 'Which is being charged to operating 'expenses as the 

president's salary is 3 reasonably prudent expenditure for whiCh . . 
the coopany is entitled to :::eimbursement through its fareste> its 

patrons. We are of the opinion~ and £:lnd~ that the Commission 

engineer'fs estimate of $19,000 for ~gement expense' of the 

company is~ and will 'be~ a reasons.b~e' a:llowsnce for such purposes. 

Such estimate will be adopted. '!be 'total amo~t' which we find to 

be a =~le allowance for administrative.and general expense 

is $68,100.8 /' 

8 The amount of $68,100 includes an allowance for legal expenses 
which is $2,000 in excess of the estimate of the engineer. It 
appears that the greater amount conforms more't:.early to the 
level. of applicant' s ac~ual outla.ys for legal ,services. " 

, . 
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Adjustment of the revenue and expens~ estimates in . 
Table No. 1 in conformity with our _ findings an~ conelusionS 

hereinabove expressed results in,revised figures as set forth 

, belO"',",,: 

TABLE NO.2 

Est~ted Results of Ope:ation (Revised) 
Under ProI>Osed Service and Fares 

Year Ending March 31 t 1967 

Revenues 
Passenger 
Cbarter 
Other 

Total Revenues 

Expenses 
Maintenance 
Transportation 
Traffic 
Insurance a:ld Sa£ety 
Ad-ministrative and General • 
Operating Taxes' , 
Depreciation ' 

l'otal Expenses 

Net Operating Revenues 
. ' 

Provision for Income Taxes " 

Net Operating Income 
" , 

Operating Ratio' 

$900;:00'0" ' 
2'200' ~ 

15,000 
.," '" 

$917:~,20p 

,$l35~OOO: 
451,;190'" 

2',.330'" 
47'000 , 
68,100 
82,.480' 
8 t 970' 

" Ii 

$795.070': ' 

$l22~130', 
," ' . 

$55~6i5 
$ 66,51S' 

In return for the net operating, income of $$6,..515 which 

Table No. 2 shows ap?l:icant ~uld realize \ltlaer the sought fs.xcs a:ci 

adjusted,schedules,,*applicant proposes to upgrade the qeali~ 
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of its service by the replacement of five of :lts olde-r buses by 

five n.ew buses. According. to an affidavit wb.:lch applicant f s . 

president filed with the Commission on April 5~ 1966~' an, amo~t 

of $24,103.75 has been deposited in a special bank account for 

PCL to be used for . the acquisition of n~ buses. 9' In order to 

improve the level of operaetng performance of its vehicles~ . ' 
PCL also proposes to re-employ tb.:ee mechanics wbo:n it recently 

discb.a.rgec. as an economy measure. 

Such actions will ~doubted1y do much toward improving 

PCI..' s service. Othe-r st~s which should be taken~ however~ are 

the instituting.. of a p-rogram. for the .. ,'general overhaul of peL's 
.' 

vehicles to the end that equipment fa~lures per l~OOO ~es of 

operation conform more nearly to' those experienced in connection . , 

with a well N.iutained bus operation.10 PCL' s flee~>, in' general)-

should be repainted and refurbished. Applicant t s, day-to-day 

9 The affidavit sets forth· steps which have been taken on behalf 
of PCL to comply with the condition.s which the CommiSSion. 
imposed in connection with the fare increases a~thorized by 
Decisioc. No. 70066. In addition to' establishment of the special 
batik account of $24~103.7S which is referred to abo~e for the pur­
chase of buses, the company sold its yacht for $14~.200 cash and 
four subdivided 10:s in the Big Bear Lake area. At the time of 

'the filing of the affidavit, the transaction covering said sale 
was in escrow. Proceeds from the sale· of the yacht and' of the 
lots, when sold, are to be held in a sezre§ated batik account sub­
ject to the Commission's direction. The a ... fid.lvit also states 
that PCL will not make any loans or advances to its officers 
without prior authorization from the CoImllission. By letter dated 
May 18, 1966, applicant informed the Commission that the sale of 
the yacht had been completed, and that the proceeds of $14,178-.92 
had been deposited in a special bank account subject to disposi­
tion pursuant to order of the Coccission. 

10 During the year 1965 PC!. experienced one mechanical road failure 
per 5,556 miles of operation. According to the Commission engi­
neer who studied the service aspects of applicant's operations, 
a recen: analysis of a comparable bus company shows one failure 
per 20 ~ 000 miles of operation. . 
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operating perfort:2allce also should be brought· more :l..n line' w:L1:h 

its schedules. 11 . 

The expense estimates which are set forth in. Table 

No. 2;J above;J do not contain sufficient allowance for the costs 

of all of improvements to peL's facilities ~d service which 

should be made as outlined above and the parchase of new buses as 
• 

herein specified. A~dit1onal allowances of $12 ;J500 'for tnintenance, 

and $7 ;J500 for dep~eeiation should also be provid~d. Inclusion o£~ 
J • .,..'''' , .. 

such allowances in: the expenses in Table No. 2 results in the 

revised figures w1llch are: shown in Table No.3 as follows: 

TABLE NO.3 

Estimated Results of Operation (Revised) Under'.' 
Proposed Service' (Improved) and Proposed Fa:es 

Year Ending March' 31,. 1967' .. 

Revenues 
Passenger 
Charter 
Other 

. To:al Revenues 

Expeuses 
Maintenance 
Transportation 
Traffic 
Insurance and Safety 
Administrative and General 
Operating Taxes 
Depreciation 

Total Expenses. 

Net operating Revenues 

. * Provision for Income Taxes 

Net Operating Inc~e 

Operating Ratio 

* Includes proviSion for investment 
tax credit on new buses. 

$900;000' 
2;,200,·' 

·'''5' 000 . .L "2 <'-' 
" 

$917;200 

.. $147;.506 .. 
451>190.· 

2 ·330,·' 
:)0 ., 

47>000 . 
68-·,100;,···· 

:Jo. 
S2~480 .', 
16',470· . 

$815-;OiO,' 
,.. ' 

$102;J~3~, . 

$ 35,660' 

$.66;470' 

, ,92.8% 

rr-The seXVl.ce study of the C!Oli:assion e:lgJ.neer shows thaI' abOut: ~ 
one out of each eight bus departures fro:l scheduled points 
are made :ti.lead of schedule and that' a c01lsiderable number of 
de:>artares are behind schedule'. 
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The earnirlgs 'Which Table No. 3 shows that applicant wOuld 

realize under the sought fa:r::es are reasonable. If PCL is to continue 

to serve a useful function in the Pasa.dena area
1 

it. must not only 

rehabilitate its properties but it ~st check the decltc~ in its 

pat:ronage and stabilize its operations at a level which it can 

reasonably t:lOlintain. To this end it must be percittcd to earn suf-

f~.cietl.t funds to enable it to do the job to be done. " 

We find that increases in PeL's fares as sought have been 

shown to be justified. !be increases in fa.res will 'be authorized. 

Also will be. authorized the service changes wh1c:hhave beenfoUlld 

justified herefnbefore. 

Inasmuch as much of the fare increase a~thority wJnch is 

granted to PC!. herei'Cafter is premised on applicant"s rehabilitat­

ing its properties and operations, applieant will be expected to 

trodertake and carry out the necessary actions to such end as p:rocptly 

as possi1>le. Said actions shOuld include, aIllongst the matters 

already touchee t:.pon, the strengthening of the managerial direction 

over the operations. 

A fu:r~her action which should ~ taken is the strec.g.then­

iug of the company's finaucial poz.1tion. PCL 1 S preseTl~tion in 

-18-
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support of the fare increases bas been in part on the ground that 
I, 

its capital bas been so impaired by operating, losses triat it is 

delinquent in the meeting of its bills. In the usage o~' funds 
,-

derived frOt:l fares hereinafter authorized, PCL will be expected to 

direct said funds to the meeting of ,the expenses of its operations, 

including the payment of past due bills incurred for said purposes, 

to the rehabilitation of present operating properties,. to the 

acquisition of new buses, and to- the accumulation of a cash reserve. 

Uut.!l these objectives have been accomplished, PCL shall not utilize 

any cash earnings frOt'l its operations for nonearrier investments, 

for loans and/or advances to its officers, or for the payment of 

d~vidends except with the prior authorization of the Commission. 

We advert now to consideration of PCL"s needs for new 

buses. PCL bas not acquired any of the 15 new buses which Decision 

No. 65008:, dated February 26, 1963, in Application N",. 44674 

directed it to put in service by March 1966. the time for comply­

ing with this directive was suosequentlymodif1ed by Decision 

No. 68121~ dated October 27, 1964~ in Applieation No. 446-74, to- pro­

vide that PCL should acquire five new buses by .January 1,'196&; 

five new buses by.Jauuary 1, 1967 p and five new, buses by January 1, 

1968-. Decision No. 70066 in th:i.s 1:o.stant application suspendedt'he 

dlx~etive of Decisi01lNo. 68121 until further order of the COtCtrl.&­

sion in order to," permit further consideration of the tDatters 

involved. 

The action which was taken by Decision No. 68121 permi t­

ting deferral of t'!:le ,,:c~T;i=ition of new buses as ordered by Deci ... 

sion No. 65003 fclloW2d represent:.tious that PCL's fi~ncial p-osi­

tioc would nC't per.:ci t tl':e purc!lase of new buses. In 1?e me.e't"!.time, 

however> and since the issuance of the original bus purchas~diree~ 
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older.. At the present time 36- of applicant's buses have: been in 

o~ratiO'C. for more than 18 years~ and five buses have been in opera­

tion almost six years. The age of the older buses is much beyond 

that which is considered to be the normal economic service life for 

buses.12 As pointed out in Decision No. 68121,. prudence and public . 

interest require that the old buses be systematically replaced by 

newer veb:'Iocles. We can see no reasonable justificat:£'on for a 

fu:rtber postponement of the replacement of a t least 10· of appli­

cant's older buses. Applicant should proceed forthwith t~ replace . 
five of its older buses, and it should acquire and' !)laee':tn service 

five additional new buses by July 1,. 1967.. 'the proceeds from the 

repayment of applicant's loans to its officers and from. /tbe sale 

of applicant's yacht plus the earni:o.gs from the increased 'fares 

herefn authorized should enable applicant to make the replacements 

specified. 

Under the provisions of Decision No. 68121> PCL is sub­

ject to a further directive that it replace five additional buses 

by January 1,. 1968. However~ we are now of the op:ltdon that 

before action towards meeting applicant's needs for new buses in 

1968: or thereafter is uc.der'taken,. said action should be' reviewed 

in the light of the then exi.sting cir~tances. The proviSiOns of 

Decision No. 68121 relating to the repucemeut of buses will be 

modified. 

12 ACcording to the commission eng±neer who analyzed the £inauciil 
aspects of applicant's operations,. the economic. life of the 
buses which were placed ill service about six years ago is 12 
years. " " 

-20-
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As a concluding comment it should be' emphas!zedthat a 

principal objective of the order which follows is the establishment 

9£ fares~ schedules and other operating couditions which will 

enable PCL 1:<> function effectively in providing s. common carrier 

passenger stage service of good quality for the City of Pasadena 

and adjacent cities and cOmmunities. Nevertheless~ it is not a 

foregone conclusion that this objective will be achieved, even ,under 

said fares ~ schedules and operating conditio'O.S. Much of the results 

'Which will be actually realized will depend upon wbatPCL" itself 

does to generate new traffic, to c::heek the decline of present 

traffic, to increase its charter revenues, and to effect, all possible 

expense reducti4~ns whic::h are consistent with themaiutenance of good. 

service. 

-21-
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ORDER 
~ ... ~ ..... ~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Pasadena City Lines,. Inc.!t is hereby authorized to amend 

11:S I.oeal Passetlger Tariff No. 19, Cell. P.U.C. No. 19, 

a. To increase its basic fare for tr6nsporta-
1:ion within a single:"fare zone from . 
20 cents ce.sh 1:0 2S cents cash,. and, to' 
effect corresponding increases in its inter­
zone fares; 

b. To increase its commutation fares for the 
tr:msportation of students byinereasing 
11:$ charge for a 20-ride co~tat1on 
ticket from $2 to $4 .. 

2. Except as is otherwise noted,. Pasadena C:r:ty Lines, . Inc .. , 
. . 

is a~thorized to revise its routes and schedules- to the extent 

described in Appendices A and B hereof. 

~: '!'he authority to' revise routes and schedules d'oes 

no~ include authorization,. 

a. To discontinue a 5:30 a.m. trip' 
over. Route No. 1 on Sa.turdays 
to Temple City and retu:rn; 

b. To discontinue "...,eckday (other than Saturday 
and Sunday) service over ROllte No ... S. after 
10 p-.m.; ane 

c. T<> discont1uue weekday (othe= t:b.an Saturday) 
service over Route No.6 .. 

3. The exercise of the authority gr.mted by the nbove para­

graph 1 is made subj eet to the following conditions: 

a. Pasadena City Lines~ Inc., shall replace 
five of its old buses with five :lew 45-passenger 
buses within 120 days after the effective 
d~te of this oreer or as soon there~fter 
as delivery of said buses to' Pasadena City 
Lines ~ Inc., can be accomplished; 

b. TO' the extent: necessary, Pasadena City 
Lines, ~c.) shall overb..a.ul the remaining 
buses used in its operatio~s and estaolish 
a prog=am of preventive maint:e:l3r!ce to the 
end that within six mon~hs after the effec­
tive date of this order the incidence of 
meeh3nical b=e.akdow.cs of the buses will not 
exceed one per 15,000 miles of operations; 
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c. Within six months after the effective 
date of this order, Pasadena City Lines;" 
Inc.) shall repaint the exteriors and 
refurbish the interiors of at least one­
fourth of the total number of its buses 
(other than those ac~ired new pursuant 
to paragraph a,. above) used in the oper­
ations. It shall thereafter repaint, 
and! or refurbish other of its buses .:ts 
the Commission may d1r_ect through its 
staff; 

d. Pasadena City Lines,. Inc:., shall undertake 
to strengthen the management of its oper­
ations to the end that all of the salaries 
which are found reasonable in the preced­
ing opinion for managerial services are 
for services efficiently and competently 
performed. It shall report to the Commis­
sion the action eaken in this rega.rd, and 
shall take such further action as, the 
Commission may direct through its staff; 

e. In the usage of funds derived from fares 
herein authorized, Pasadena City Lines,. 
Inc_,. shall direct its funds to meeting 
the expenses of its operations, to rehabil­
itating. its properties, to acquiring new 
buses and to the accumulation and mainte­
nance of a cash reserve as indicated. in the 
preceding opinion; 

f. On or before July 1, 1967~ ?asadeca City 
Lines~ Inc.). shall acquire and put into 
serviee five new buses~ each haVing a 
capacity of not less than 35 passengers. 
Pasadena City Lines, Inc. ~ shall inform. 
the CoTl:mission in writing as each new bus 
is acquired and put into service pursuant 
to this, subparagraph and subparagraph a~ 
above. 

4. !he exercise of the authority granted by. the above para­

graph 2 is made subject to the following conditions: 

a. '!be schedule changes ,=0 be made shall be 
consistent with the t4aintenance of good 
on-tit:le performance in the day-to-day oper­
ations. Pasadena City Lines, Inc., shall 
maintain close supervision over its opera­
tions to assure itself that the desired 
quality of on-time perforcance is being 
achieved. It shall report to the Co~s­
sion monthly concerning its on-time per­
formance.. and shall take' such steps as the 
Commission may direct through its staff 
toward the maintenance of a reasonable 
level of performance; 

. -23-
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b. Any substitution of 3S-passenger buses in 
service where 45-passenger buses are now 
being operated should be such that an in­
crease in the n~r of standing passengers 
now transpo~ed beyond '4 single fare zone 
~euld not result. 

S. Tariff publications, required to be made by Pasadena City 

Lines~ Inc., as a result of the order herein may be made 

effective not earlier than five days after ~he effective date hereof 

on not less than. five days' notice to the Corm:nission and to the 
, , . 

public ~ provided that Pasadena City Lines, Inc. ~ has fust filed 

withtbe Commission its accep~ce of the conditions specified 

in paragraphs 3 &;1d 4 above. 

6. The ltuthority herein granted shell expire unless 

exercised within ninety days after the effective date of this 

order. 

7. In addition t~ the required posting and filing of 

tariffs, Pasadena City Lines~ Inc. ~ shall give notice to the public 

by posting in its buses a printed expl41lation of its fares and 

route changes. It shall ~lso print and make available to- the 

public printed schedules setting forth'thetfmetables which 3re 
" 

csto.blished' pursuant to authority herein granted. The notices 

to be posted in the buses shall be ?Osted not less than five days . 
before the effective date of the fare changes ancI'shallremain 

posted for a period of not less than thirty days •• 
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s. the directive which is contained in ordering paragraph 1 

of Decision No. 68121 that Pasadena City Lines~ Inc:. ~ acquire a 

total of 15 new buses is 'superseded by the provisions of this order. 

The effective date of this order shall be- ten days after 

the date hereof~ 

Dated at ____ San_F':rau __ cl3e_O __ , California, thiS#~daY 

j1: JUNE of _______ ,' 1966. 

--,,-8:5 oners 
., - '-,' ...... ",' 

" , 
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SECTION 2. ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS (Continued) 

Route No.2. Lincoln - Hill 

Commenc:!ng at the intersection of Lincoln Avenue 
and Altadena Drive) thence along Lincoln Avenue, 
Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena Avenue, Colorado. 
Boulevard, Hill Avenue, Wood'bu...ry Road and Holliston 
Avenue to Y~docino Street. , 

:Route No.3. Fair Oaks - Lake 

Commencing at the 1n~ersection of Fair Oaks AvenUl: 
.and 'Warpello St:eet, thence along Fair Oaks Avenu.e, 
Colorado :OOulevard, and uke Av~ue to- Altadena 
Drive. 

Route No.4. Los Robles - South Lake 

Weekday and Sattr.c1ay Route 

Commencing at the intersection of Sant~ Anita Avenue 
mld Calaveras Street. thence along Santa Anita Avenue, 
Woodbury Road, Los Robles Avenue, Colorado Boulevard, 
take Avenue) San Pasqual Street, Hill Avenue and 
Oakdale Street to Allen Avenue. 'Return via Allen 
Avenue, and San Pasqual Street to Lake Aver;.ue, thence 
via the reverse of the going route to point of , 
beginni.ng.. 

*Sunday and Holiday Route 

Cot!r.:lenciug at tbe intersection of Santa .Anita Avenue 
and Calaveras Street, thence along Santa At:.i.ta A"le:ut:" 
WOO;dbury Road, Los Robles Avenue, Colorado Boulevard 
(changes head sign to No. oS), Allen Avenue, New York 
Drive, Altadena Drive~ Was~tOll Boulevard, Allen 
Avenue, Colorado Boulevard (changes headsign to- No.4), 
to point of begin" ing .. 

Issued by California Public Ueilities Commission 

*Cb.a.uged by DeCision No.. 70884 ~ Appliee.tion No .. 48028-. 

" , 
'.,.t 
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SECTION 2. ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS (Continued) 

Route No.5. Allen Avenue - West California 

Commencing at the intersection of California Boulevard 
and Arroyo Boulevard, thence along· California Boulevard, 
Fair Oaks Avenue~ Colorado Boulevard~ Allen Avenue, 
New York Drive and Altadena Drive to Washington Boulevard. 
Return via Washington :3oulevard to Allen Avenue, thence 
via the reverse of the gotog route to the intersection 
of Grand Avenue and California Boulevard~ thence via 
Grand Ave:tl1Jll!,. :La Loma Road. and Arroyo Boulevard to 
california Boulevard.. . . 

*Sunday and Holiday Route 

See Route 4 description for combined Routes 4 and 5. 

Route No.6·. Marengo - Glenarm - Linda Vista -
Oak Grove - Foothill BOulevard 

Commencing at the intersection of Foothill Boulevard 
and Commonwealth Avenue, in the County of !.os Angeles, 
thence along Foothill Boulevard, Foothill Freeway, 
Michigan Avenue turn-off, Daleridge Road, Alminar 
Avenue, Baptiste loTay, Viro Road, Y.d.cbigan Avenue,. Oak 
Grove Drive, Berkshire Place,. Foothill Freeway, Linda 
Vista Avenue, Seco Street,. Rosemont Avenue, Orange 
Grove Boulevard, Colorado Boulevard, Los Robles Avenue, 
and Glenarm Street to MareJlgo Avenue. Return via 
Marengo Avenue~ Ohio Street> Euclid Avenue> and Alpine 
Street to Los Robles Avenue, thence via the reverse of 
the going route to the intersection of Unda Vista 
Avenue and Seco Street~ thence via Linda. Vista Avenue, 
Highland Drive, Foothill Freeway> :Berkshire Place, Oak 
Grove Drive, Michigan Avenue. Viro Road, Baptiste Way~ 
Alminar Avenue,. Daleridge Road, Miehigm:i Avenue and 
Foothill Boulevard to point of beginnjng. . 

*Also: 

Along,Oak Grove Drive from. Ydchigan Avenue to the Jet 
PropulSion Laboratory and return to point of beginning. 

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. 
70884 *Cb.anged by Decision No. ______ , Application No. 48028. 
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2 
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· APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 2 

Proposed Cha~es in Routes and Sehedules 

Weekdays 

'Saturdays. 

S\mdays 

Weekdays 

5.'l~w:days 

Sundays 

Weekdays 

Saturdays 

Cpanges· 

Discontinue night service.from downtown 
Pasadena after approximately 10: 30 P.M. 

Discoutinue 5:20 A.M. trip from Colorado 
and Fair Oaks to Rosemead .and return. 

* Discontinue 5: 30 A.!1. trip ::rom Colorado 
'and Fair Oaks to Temple City and ~eturn. 
niscontfnue night service from downtown 
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 ?H. 
Reduce Highland Park service from 30 to 
6O-minute frequency .. 

Discontinue 6:10 A.M. 'trip from ColoradO' 
and Fair Oaks to Rosemend and retw:u. 
Discontin'.le night service from downtown 
Pasadena after approximately lO:30 P.M. 

Reschedule. A .. M.. peak service from 12 to 
l5-minute .frequency. 
Reschedule P .M.. peak service from 15-
minute frequency to 17 to 20-minute 
frequency. 
Discontinue night service from downto't>.'n . 
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M. 

Diseontfnue A .. M. service befo=e 6:30 A.M. 
Discontinue night service from downto~ 
Pasadena aft~r ,app-roximately 10.:30' P.M. 

\ 

Discontinue A.M. service before 6:55A.M. 
Discont~ue night serVice from downtown 
Pasadena after approximately 11:00 P.~ 

Reschedule A.lor. and P.M. peak' service from 
12 to 14-minute headway. , 
Discontinue nighe service from downtown 
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M. 

Discontinue service before 5:40·, A .. M. 
Discontinue service fro:n downtown Pasadena. 
after approximately 10': 30 P .. M.. . 

* Not au~orized. 

,'.', 
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Route 

3 

4 

5 

6 

s 

S\md.ays 

Weekdays 

Saturdays 

Sundays 

Weekdays 

Saturdays 

Slmdays 

Weekdays 

Saturdays 

Weekdays 

Satu:days. 

.APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of· 2 

Cb.n:lses 

Discontinue &: 30 'A.M.. trip from Fair Oaks 
to Y~r1posa and return. 
Discontinue night service from downtoWn 
Pasa~cna after appro~tely 10:30 P.M. 
Scbecl,,;.le service on straight 40-r::dnute, 
hea<!w.:.y~ instead of 30 minutes,. from. 
8:00 A.M. :0 2:00 ?M. 

Discontinue service before 6:00 ~M. 
Discontinue n!ght service from d·:;)wntown 
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M. 

Discontinue service before 6:12 A .. M .. 
Discontinue night service £rom .downto'Wrl. 
Pasadena after approximately lO:30·P.M. 

Discontinue service on Highland Par~"" 
branch of line~ .." . 
Combine Los Robles service withAl:len Avenue 
leg. of Route S. and. schedule service on 80-
minute headway from approximately 7:30 A .. M. 
to 6:30 P.M. 

* Discontinue service after 9:44 P .. Moo from 
Colorado and Fair Oaks to Arroyo and 
Cali.fornia and retw=n. 

Discontinue, service before 6: 38 A.M. 
Discontinue'night service after S:2S P .. M. 
from Colorado and' Fair Oaks to Altadena 
and Washington and return. 

Discontfnue serviee'on california branch 
of lin'e. 
Combine Al::'~ Avenue service with Los Robles 
leg of Route 4 and schedule service on 80-
minute headway from approximately 7:30 A.M. 
to 6:30 P.M. 

Extend A .. M. and P.M. serviee to . .Jet Propul­
sion Laboratory on 90-day trial basis. 
Reduce A.M. and P.M. peak serviee from 
35~ute to 70~ute headway. . * Discontinue all service after 90-day erial 
period. . 

Discontinue service.· 

Discontinue r~lar service. Ret~ sehool 
service. 
Discontinue serviee. 

* Not authorized. 

End of Appendix B 


